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Military Dairy Farms

•283. Col. Zaidi: WiU the Minister ol Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether there was a proposal put forward in 1950 that all Military dairy farms be handed over to the Agriculture Ministry;

(b) whether a committee was ap pointed to examine this proposal; sind

(c) if so, what are the. recommenda tions made by the committee and whether these recommendations have been implemented?

The Minister of Defence (Shri Gopalaswami): (a) to (c). Presum ably, the hon. Member is referring to a suggestion put forward in 1947 by the Ministry of Agriculture for the transfer of the MilitWry Dairy Farms to them. After discu^ion between the. two Ministries, a Committee was appointed under the Chairmanship o ̂
the Quartermaster General to go into the question of the general working of the Military Dairy Farms and ol using them for general breeding pur poses and for improvement of cattle., The terms of reference of this Com»-
mittee did not include the question of handing over the MUitary Dairy Farm^
to the Ministry of Agriculture. The main recommendations of the Com mittee were—

(i) To appoint a technically quali fied and well experienced fodder expert.

(ii) To achieve self-sufficiency in fodder and concentrates at the earliest time possible.

(iii) To get the maximum produc tion from the land at the disposal of the various military dairy farms and to bring further areas under irrigation at different farms.

(iv) To complete existing unfinished buildings in the military dairy farms.

(v) Regarding breeding poUcy envisaging the wasting out of cross breeds and greater attention to in digenous breeds.

(vi) To adopt artificial insemi ̂
nation.

(vii) To recruit suitably qualified staff.

(viii) To achieve self-sufficiency to meet milk requirements of the entire army.

, Action to implement these recom-ilbendations except the one at (i) above has been, or is being, taken.

€oL Zaidi: Is it true that there are many complaints of corruption in th^
management of these dairy farms?
Have 4here been many cases of persons having been sacked during the last two years, and how many cases are now pending against such super visors?

Sliri Cropalaswami: I should like to have notice.

CoL Zaidi: Could I have some idea of the sort of budget these supervisors look after? Do the budgets run into ten or fifteen lakhs of rupees, and if so, are the salaries of these officers commensurate with their responsi bilities?

Shri Gopalaswami: I am afraid. Sir, that for this question also I shall require notice.

•Col. Zaidi: Could I know if trained ̂
people are appointed in charge of these dairy fanfts? I mean, are they Graduates in Agriculture or person#
who possess training in dairy farming, or are they just ordinary officers who were promoted from the very bottom and who possess no training whatso ever?

Shri Gopalaswami: That would require an analysis of the existing personnel. I shall undertake it, and shall answer a question later on if it is put down.

Gold Ore

•284. Dr. Natabar Pandey: Will the Minister of Natural Resources ,and Scientific Research be pleased to state:

(a) whether gold ore has been dis covered recently on the dried up river bed of Mahanadi just above the Hirakud Dam; and

(b) if so, whether the ore has been properly analysed?

The Minister of Communication̂ )
Shri Jairiivan Ram): (a) and (b).

No, Sir. The Director, Geological Survey of India, reports that some persons mistook some'small streaks of sulphide mineral found in rocks in the area for gold. The specimens were analysed in the laboratory of the Geological Survey of India at Calcutta and found to contain no gold.

Dr. Natabar Pandey: Will the hon Minister place a copy of the report on the Table?

Shri lagjivan Ram: I do not know whether there is any report, but it was found that it contained no gold.
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Shrl B. K. CSmidliiiry: May I know
■whether any gold ore has been found In the neighbourhood of Delhi?

Bfr. Speaker: Order, order.
Sliri Megbnad Saha: It requires

prospecting.
Mr. Speaker: He is giving a sugges tion for action. Next question.

Geological Survey of Mahanadi

*285. Dr. Natabar Pandey: Will the Minister of Natural Resources and Scientific Research be pleased to state:

(a) whether the river bed of the Mahanadi. just above the axis of the Hirakud Dam, has been surveyed geo logically; and

(b) if so, whether Government pro pose to place a copy of the Report of the Survey on the Table of the House?

The Minister of Communicatioiis (Shri Jagjiyau Ram): (a) and (b).

The officers of the Geological Survey of India are at present engaged on the detailed mapping of the area about the Hirakud Dam. The work will take several months to complete and it is expected that an interim report will be received in a few months. -This report will be placed on the Table of the House. The final report when received will be placed in the Library of the House.

Shri Meghnad Saha: Is the hon.
Minister aware that the Geological Survey Map of Orissa contains a large portion which is shown as completely blank and as never having been in vestigated or visited by any officer of the Geological Survey, and therefore would he consider the desirability of engaging more geological officers to make a complete survey of this region?

Shri Jagjiyan Ram: The suggestion will be faken into consideration.

Hindustani Shorthand and Type writing

♦286. Prof. Agarwal: Will the Minister of Educatiim be pleased to state what action have Government so far taken on the Report of the Con stituent Assembly's Committee on Hindustani Shorthand and Type writing? '
■ The Minister of Communicatioiis

(Shrl Jagjiyan Ram): The report has been released to the general public for comments and suggestions. The Grovernment have examined the recom mendations of the Committee on the question of according State reco^ition to the four systems of Hindi Shorthand referred to in their report and also to the Standard Keyboard fcr Hindi Typewriters designed by tne Com mittee and a decision will soon be taken in these, matters. ’

State Governments ho'?ding pro ficiency examinations in English Short hand have been requested to hold Pro ficiency Examinations in Hindi Short hand also.

A Committee of the All Tndia Board of Technical Studies in Commerce and Business Administration has been ask^ to assess the value of Shorthand Systems other than those already examined by the Constituent Assembly’s Committee. This Committee will also examine the question of a common system of shorthand for the national language and the various regional languages.

Prof. Agarwal: May I Jmow when the Government is expected to take a final decision in regard to the standard Hindi keyboard?

Shri Jagjivan Ram: I hope. Sir, the decision will be taken very shortly.

Prof. Agarwal: Has the Government made any arrangements for teaching Hindi t3T>ewriting to the stenographers in the Secretariat?

Shri Jagjiyan Ram: I cannot say definitely, but there are a number of private institutions where these facili ties exist and quite a large number of people are being trained.

Shri S. C. Samanta: The bon. Minis ter said that another Committee is considering the assessment of the value of :shorthand systems in Hindustani and other regional languages. May I know whether that committee will con sider the systems of typê ^̂ riting also for other regional languages?

Shri Jagjiyan Ram: That will also be considered.

Film Enquiry Committee

♦287. Prof. Agarwal: (a) Will the Minister of Information and Broadcas ting be pleased to state what action has so far been taken by the Gov ernment of India on the Report of the Film Enquiry Committee?

(b) Is it a fact that several recent Hindi films have been depicting the methods of violence including dacoities. for achieving political and social ends?

The Miidster of Information and Broadcasting (Dr. K«dcar): (a) The

